

STATE OF MINNESOTA

DISTRICT COURT

COUNTY OF RAMSEY

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Case Type: Civil Other/Misc.

In the Matter of the Denial of Contested
Case Hearing Requests and Issuance of
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System/State Disposal System Permit No.
MN0071013 for the Proposed NorthMet
Project, St. Louis County, Hoyt Lakes and
Babbitt, Minnesota

Court File No. 62-CV-19-4626
Judge John H. Guthmann

**RELATORS' POST-TRIAL
RESPONSE BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. IRREGULARITIES IN PROCEDURE UNDER MINN. STAT. § 14.68 INCLUDE CONDUCT NOT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MPCA POLICIES, MANUALS, AND REGULAR PRACTICE, AS WELL AS VIOLATIONS OF LEGAL DUTIES AND AUTHORITIES.....	3
A. Respondents concede that Relators’ interpretation of “irregularities in procedure” is the plain meaning of the phrase	3
B. Respondents’ cases are inapplicable and do not conflict with the plain meaning	4
1. <i>Supreme Court precedent does not support Respondents’ interpretation</i>	4
2. <i>Respondents fare no better with Court of Appeals’ decisions</i>	6
C. This Court is bound by the Court of Appeals’ determination of the meaning of “irregularities in procedure” in the Transfer Order.....	8
D. Respondents’ interpretation of “irregularities in procedure” is unreasonable.....	10
1. <i>It is unreasonable to define “irregularities in procedure” in Minn. Stat. § 14.68 to have the same meaning as Minn. Stat. § 14.69(c)</i>	10
2. <i>It is unreasonable to exclude violations of statutes, rules, and authorities proved by Relators in these proceedings from the meaning of “irregularities in procedure”</i>	11

E.	Respondents have not only advanced an unreasonable interpretation of “irregularities in procedure,” but their proposed interpretation would violate legislative intent	13
II.	RESPONDENTS’ REPEATED CLAIMS ABOUT EPA’S CONDUCT AND DECISIONS ARE OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THIS HEARING, IRRELEVANT, AND MISLEADING	15
A.	Minn. Stat. § 14.68 does not allow MPCA to excuse its irregularities in procedure by pointing a finger at EPA	15
B.	Respondents’ Speculation as to EPA’s “Intent” Neither Waives Violations of MPCA’s Legal Duties Nor Excuses MPCA’s Deviation from Regular Practice	16
III.	RESPONDENTS’ CHALLENGES TO SPOLIATION SANCTIONS ARE BASELESS	17
A.	A litigation hold was a reasonable step to preserve evidence that would have created no burden on the part of MPCA.....	18
B.	PolyMet is not prejudiced by a sanction against MPCA	18
IV.	PIERARD’S TESTIMONY WAS CREDIBLE AND CORROBORATED BY CONTEMPORANEOUS DOCUMENTS, DISCOVERY, AND MPCA TESTIMONY.....	19
	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Minnesota Statutes and Laws

Minn. Stat. § 13.08.....	12
Minn. Stat. § 13.085.....	12
Minn. Stat. § 14.001.....	13
Minn. Stat. § 14.68.....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 14.69.....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 15.0424.....	14
Minn. Stat. § 480A.08.....	8, 18
Minn. Stat. § 645.16.....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 645.17.....	14
Laws 1975, ch. 380, § 7.....	5
Laws 1980, ch. 615, § 21.....	14
Laws 1982, ch. 424, § 130.....	14
Laws 1983, ch. 247, § 14.....	5, 14

Minnesota Cases

<i>Cable Commc'ns Bd. v. Nor-W. Cable Commc'ns P'ship</i> , 356 N.W.2d 658 (Minn. 1984).....	11
<i>Chiodo v. Bd. of Ed. of Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 215 N.W.2d 806 (Minn. 1974).....	10
<i>City of Brainerd v. Brainerd Invs. P'ship</i> , 827 N.W.2d 752 (Minn. 2013).....	12, 14
<i>Dupey v. State</i> , 868 N.W.2d 36 (Minn. 2015).....	10
<i>Fageroos v. Lourey</i> , No. A18-1692, 2019 WL 2571705 (Minn. App. June 24, 2019).....	18
<i>Fletcher v. Scott</i> , 277 N.W.270 (Minn. 1938).....	5

<i>Hard Times Café, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 625 N.W.2d 165 (Minn. App. 2001)	7, 13
<i>In re Application of Lecy</i> , 304 N.W.2d 894 (Minn. 1981)	4, 6
<i>In re Assessment Issued to Leisure Hills Health Care Ctr.</i> , 518 N.W.2d 71 (Minn. App. 1994)	10
<i>In re Dakota Cty. Mixed Mun. Solid Waste Incinerator</i> , 483 N.W.2d 105 (Minn. App. 1992)	6, 7
<i>In re Koochiching Cty.</i> , No. A09-381, 2010 WL 273919 (Minn. App. Jan. 26, 2010)	7-8
<i>In re North Metro Harness, Inc.</i> , 711 N.W.2d 129 (Minn. App. 2006)	7
<i>Kissoondath v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 620 N.W.2d 909 (Minn. App. 2001)	9
<i>Kottschade v. Lundberg</i> , 160 N.W.2d 135 (Minn. 1968)	12
<i>Lake Superior Ctr. Auth. v. Hammel, Green & Abrahamson, Inc.</i> , 715 N.W.2d 458 (Minn. App. 2006)	9
<i>Lapenotiere v. State</i> , 916 N.W.2d 351 (Minn. 2018)	3
<i>Mampel v. E. Heights State Bank of St. Paul</i> , 254 N.W.2d 375 (Minn. 1977).....	4, 5
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. State</i> , 163 N.W.2d 46 (Minn. 1968).....	12
<i>Montella v. City of Ottertail</i> , 633 N.W.2d 86 (Minn. App. 2001).....	11
<i>People for Env'tl. Enlightenment and Responsibility, Inc. (PEER) v. Minn. Env'tl. Quality Council</i> , 266 N.W.2d 858 (Minn. 1978)	4, 6
<i>State v. Bakken</i> , 883 N.W.2d 264 (Minn. 2016).....	11
<i>State v. Strobel</i> , 932 N.W.2d 303 (Minn. 2019)	10
<i>Townsend v. State</i> , 867 N.W.2d 497 (Minn. 2015).....	9
<i>Trout Unltd., Inc. v. Minn. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 28 N.W.2d 903 (Minn. App. 1995)...	12-13
<i>Zangs v. City of Saint Paul</i> , No. A07-1862, 2008 WL 4300405 (Minn. App. Sept. 23, 2008)	18

Federal Statutes and Rules

40 C.F.R. § 123.25	1
40 C.F.R. § 124.18	1
40 C.F.R. § 124.19	1

Federal Cases

<i>Lang v. City of Minneapolis</i> , No.13-3008, 2014 WL 2808918 (D. Minn. June 20, 2014)	18-19
<i>United States v. Zuniga</i> , 767 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Wildearth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 1243 (D. Colo. 2010)	13
<i>Woods Petroleum Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 18 F.3d 854 (10th Cir. 1994)	8
